

No. 23-152

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALICIA LOWE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

JANET T. MILLS, in her official capacity as
Governor of the State of Maine, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First
Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Mathew D. Staver
Counsel of Record
Anita L. Staver
Liberty Counsel
109 Second St., NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 289-1776

Horatio G. Mihet
Daniel J. Schmid
Liberty Counsel
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL
32854
(407) 875-1776

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. RESPONDENTS’ FACTUAL NARRATIVE OBFUSCATES THE IRREFUTABLE FACT THAT THE FIRST CIRCUIT PERMITTED RESPONDENTS TO VIOLATE TITLE VII’S DEMANDS ON THE BASIS OF CONTRARY STATE LAW.....2

A. Respondents’ Categorical Denials of All Religious Accommodation Requests Violate Title VII Notwithstanding Contrary State Law.....2

B. Respondents’ Suggestion That Petitioners Failed to Request the Right Accommodation Ignores the Fact that Any Accommodation is Necessarily Predicated on Obtaining an Exemption.....4

II. RESPONDENTS IGNORE TITLE VII'S LIABILITY SHIELD WHEN FACED WITH INCONSISTENT STATE LAWS AND THE DECISION BELOW HIGHLIGHTS THE CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS.....8

III. RESPONDENTS ADMIT CIRCUIT CONFLICTS EXIST INVOLVING TITLE VII AND CONTRARY STATE LAW RESPECTING RACE AND SEX, BUT THEY PROVIDE NO JUSTIFICATION FOR ALLOWING STATE LAW TO PREVAIL OVER TITLE VII RESPECTING RELIGION.....12

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barber ex rel. Barber v. Colorado Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009).....	9, 14
<i>Blackwell v. Lehigh Valley Health Network</i> , No. 5:22-cv-3360-JMG, 2023 WL 362392 (E.D. Penn. Jan. 23, 2023).....	8
<i>Broderick v. Donaldson</i> , 437 F.3d 1226 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Bruff v. N. Miss. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 945 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7, 8
<i>Campbell v. Universal City Dev. Partners, Ltd.</i> , 72 F.4th 1245 (11th Cir. 2023).....	10, 14
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).....	13
<i>Guardians Ass’n of the N.Y.C. Police Dep’t, Inc. v. Civil Service Comm’n</i> 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980)....	13
<i>Hebrew v. Texas Dep’t of Crim. Justice</i> , No. 22-20517, 2023 WL 5989580 (5th Cir. Sept. 15, 2023).....	7
<i>Horvath v. City of Leander</i> , 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020).....	7

Matthews v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
417 F. App'x 552 (7th Cir. 2011).....9

Palmer v. General Mills Inc.,
513 F.2d 1040 (6th Cir. 1975).....11, 13

Quionones v. City of Evanston,
58 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 1995).....9

Rosenfeld v. Southern Pac. Co.,
444 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1971).....13

Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.,
192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999).....11

Weber v. Leaseway Dedicated Logistics, Inc.,
166 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 1999).....11

Williams v. Gen. Foods Corp.,
492 F.2d 399 (7th Cir. 1974).....10, 13

Yeager v. FirstEnergy Generation Corp.,
777 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2015).....11, 12

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS**

42 U.S.C. §2000e-2.....13

42 U.S.C. §2000e-7.....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John Bartlett, *Familiar Quotations* (15th ed. 1980)..1
